

No. 13-9972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNYS RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

DAVID R. STICKMAN *
Federal Public Defender
SHANNON P. O'CONNOR
First Assistant Federal
Public Defender
JENNIFER L. GILG
Research and Writing
Specialist
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA
222 South 15th Street
Suite 300 North
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 221-7896
david_stickman@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 12, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONCEPT OF A TRAFFIC STOP AS A GENERALIZED INVESTIGATORY STOP IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE BRIEF INTRUSION, LIMITED BY ITS TRAFFIC-RELATED PURPOSE, THAT THIS COURT HAS AUTHORIZED WHEN A MOTORIST COM- MITS A TRAFFIC VIOLATION.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONCEPT OF A TRAFFIC STOP IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE OF LIMIT- ING OFFICER DISCRETION.....	8
III. A BRIGHT-LINE RULE PROHIBITING SUSPICIONLESS DETENTIONS AFTER A TRAFFIC INVESTIGATION IS COM- PLETE AFFORDS AMPLE FLEXIBILITY TO OFFICERS IN THE FIELD AND POSES NO DIFFICULTY TO THE COURTS ENFORCING IT.	11
IV. EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT’S TEST, THE DOG SNIFF EXTENDED THE TRAFFIC STOP BEYOND THE BOUNDS OF “REASONABLENESS.”	15
V. THE SEIZURE FOR A DOG SNIFF WAS NOT JUSTIFIED BY REASONABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. ...	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	7
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	3, 8, 12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	7, 12
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	12
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19
<i>United States v. Barragan</i> , 379 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 555 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 435 F. App'x 895 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 310 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 922 N.E.2d 697 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	13
Christine Eith & Matthew R. Durose, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts Between Police and Public, 2008</i> (2011), available at http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpp08.pdf	9, 10, 12
Ill. Dep't of Transp., <i>Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2013 Annual Report</i> (Alexander Weiss Consulting ed., 2013), available at http://www.idot.illinois.gov/Assets/uploads/files/Transportation-System/Reports/Safety/Traffic-Stop-Studies/2013/2013%20ITSS%20Executive%20Summary.pdf ..	7, 16
Ronald Weitzer & Steven A. Tuch, <i>Race and Perceptions of Police Misconduct</i> , 51 Soc. Probs. 305 (2004).....	10
Seth W. Stoughten, <i>The Incidental Regulation of Policing</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 2179 (June 2014).....	9
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The “Routine Traffic Stop” from Start to Finish: Too Much “Routine,” Not Enough Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 1843 (Aug. 2004)	11
